completed or earlier terminated by the Director. 

4. COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT: 

a. Fee: The City shall pay and the Contractor shall accept as the sole compensation 
for services rendered and costs incurred under the Agreement an amount not to exceed SIX 
HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY-TWO DOLLARS 
AND ZERO CENTS ($655,832.00)(“Fee”) payable periodic installments in accordance with the 
rates and budget line items contained on Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein by 
reference. The Fee excludes the Non-Federal Share Match set forth in subsection f, below.

b.

[...]

cause for the late submission. Payments to the Contractor are subject to the submission of approved 
Contractor invoices to the city. 

d. Maximum Contract Amount: 

(1) Notwithstanding any other provision of the Agreement, the City’s 
maximum payment obligation will not exceed SIX HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND 
EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY-TWO DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($655,832.00) (the 
“Maximum Contract Amount”).  The City is not obligated to execute an Agreement or any 
amendments for any further services, including any services performed by Contractor beyond that 
specifically described on Exhibit B. Any unauthorized services performed by the Contractor are

[...]

services and property will be established in accordance with applicable federal law, regulations, 
cost principles, or as otherwise determined by an appropriate federal agency. Contractor’s total 
non-federal match contribution (cash and in-kind services or property) under this Agreement will 
be at least ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-THREE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FIFTY-NINE 
DOLLARS ($163,959.00) as set forth in more detail in Exhibit A. The Contractor will report in 
writing to the City, within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of receipt thereof, any cash or 
other funds to be applied toward the non-federal match that Contractor receives.